






Organization Request Type Award Mtg. Date Rptg.  Date Report Received Project Summary

Mission Hills High School

$4,000-$6,000 R $3,555.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To help purchase the equipment needed to complete the 

curriculum for a full year jewelry and metals course. Serves 

approximately 200 Mission Hills High School students.

North County Health Services

$7,579.14 R $3,780.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/5/2014

To purchase 2 portable vital signs machines to be used in the 

San Marcos Health Center’s 24 exam rooms.  The organization 

has served just over 18,000 San Marcos residents since 2011.

Casa de Amparo

$5,000.00 R $2,000.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

To assist with the organization’s Residential Services Program 

(RSP), specifically costs associated with transporting residents 

(ages 6-21) to recreational, cultural events, medical and dental 

appointments, as well as admission costs for recreational and 

cultural events. Serves 75 San Marcos residents.

Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos

$10,000.00 R $4,339.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To expand the after school Academic Success program at San 

Marcos Elementary School and Alvin Dunn Elementary School. 

Will serve 100 San Marcos residents. 

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

Reporting Documentation 

received 1/9/2014

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors. Serves 106 San Marcos 

TERI, Inc

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

GFC voted to extend use of 

funds through 3/2015

To support application to an Institutional Research Board for 

research to identify the correlation between brain patterns 

and severity of autism. Will serve 72 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded Summer Quarter 

*Excludes Grants Awarded in Summer Quarter 

2013 that fell in Previous Fiscal Year $16,674.00

Alvin Dunn Elementary School

$1,469.46 M $1,469.46 10/9/2013 4/9/2014

To purchase accessories for the technology classroom at Alvin 

Dunn Elementary School. Accessories will be used to help 

students with State standardized testing which is transitioning 

to an online format. The accessories will also be used to 

improve sound quality for lessons on tablets, as well as 

improving the instructor's ability to communicate information 

to students. Serves approximately 735 San Marcos residents 

(students)

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $8,000.00 R $7,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2013

To assist with the costs of rent for one year ($10,200) at the 

organization's North County Service Center in San Marcos. 

Receiving assistance with rent will allow the organization to 

spend more funds on meals for homebound seniors in San 

Marcos.  Serves 124 San Marcos residents.

 Fall Quarter

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grants Awarded FY13-14 (As of 3/17/2014)



Just in Time for Foster Youth $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2013

To purchase laptop computers for ten college bound former 

foster youth enrolled at California State University San Marcos. 

Request will assist with the organization's goal to help the 

students beat national averages and graduate college. Serves 

10 San Marcos residents

Total Grants Awarded Fall Quarter $13,469.46

Winter Quarter

Fan of the Feather

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 for the 

Stabilization Program for Homeless Veterans to purchase three 

computers for the facility’s internet café and the staff office. 

Computers will be available for client use as well as use by the 

organization’s program manager. Benefits 20 San Marcos 

residents.

San Marcos Unified School District $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of developing, implementing and 

conducting an orchestral music program in the San Marcos 

Unified School District Title 1 Elementary Schools. Serves 60 

San Marcos residents.

Solutions for Change $10,000.00 R $7,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of the Employment Related Training 

Program which is the first of a four phase workforce 

development component in the Solutions University 

Curriculum. Serves 17 San Marcos residents.

Tender Loving Canines Assistance Dogs, Inc. $5,930.00 R $2,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs to acquire, care for, and train dogs that 

will assist children on the autism spectrum, as well as veterans 

with Post Traumatice Stress Disorder and Traumatic Stress 

Disorder and traumatic brain injuries and/or other disabilities.  

Application does not specific how many residents would be 

served. 

Total Grants Awarded Winter Quarter $15,500.00

Spring Quarter

Palomar Health Foundation 

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the costs of treating and collecting forensic 

evidence for victims of sexual assault and child abuse.  Serves 

approximately 50 San Marcos residents per  year.

San Marcos Unified School District

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the travel costs of participating in a Model 

United Nations Conference in New York City. The application 

states over 120 residents are served through this program. 

Total Grants Awarded Spring Quarter $3,000.00

 Grants Awarded FY2013-2014 YTD $48,643.46

Funds Available for Distribution Fiscal Year 2013-2014 4% $47,759

Based upon assets available on 6/30/2013 of $1,193,971.62 5% $59,699

Funds Available Per Quarter for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 4% $11,940



5% $14,925

Maximum Remaining Funds Based on Grants Awarded YTD $11,055.12



SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Summary of Regular & Mini Grant Requests- May 2014 

Available for Distribution: $11,055 

Funds for FY13-14 Distribution Based on 6/30/2013 Asset Balance: Between $47,759 to $59,699 

Total FY13-14 Distributions Year to Date= $48,643.46 

Remaining Funds for Distribution in FY13-14: $11,055* 

* The first month of the summer quarter falls within this fiscal year 

Applicant Grant Type Summary of Request Requested 

Twin Oaks Elementary 
Parent-Teacher 

Organization 

Regular To purchase art supplies and provide 
experienced art teachers for the Twin Oaks 
Elementary Art Program.  Serves 750 San 
Marcos residents. 
 

$10,000 
The GFC at its April meeting choose to 

recommend to the Board that this 
application not be funded. 

 

Make-A-Wish Foundation of 
San Diego 

Regular To assist with the costs of fulfilling wishes for 
children between 2 ½ and 18 with life-
threatening medical conditions.  Application 
does not specify how many San Marcos 
residents would benefit from the program. 
 

$10,000 
The GFC at its April meeting choose to 

recommend to the Board that this 
application not be funded. 

 

The Elizabeth Hospice 
Foundation 

Regular To help fund Hospice Care & Grief Counseling 
Services for people of all ages regardless of 
insurance status or ability to pay. In FY’13 
program served 390 San Marcos residents. 
Does not specify how many San Marcos 
residents this grant would serve. 
 

$10,000 

Palomar College 
Foundation 

Regular To help fund the Textbook Assistance Program, 
which enables all students to have access to 
the books they need by subsidizing access to 
books through direct rental by students or 
through purchase and placement in the library 

$5,000 



 

 
 

of special reserve copies.  Serves 300 San 
Marcos residents. 

 

The Angel’s Depot Regular To help fund the Senior Emergency Meal Box 
Program currently being provided free of 
charge each month to 60 prequalified San 
Marcos seniors.   

 

$10,000 
The GFC at its April meeting choose to 

recommend to the Board that this 
application not be funded. 

 

Interfaith Community 
Services 

Mini  To assist with the Senior Services Program 
that supports low income seniors in North 
County to live independently and remain in 
their homes as they age. The program 
served 56 San Marcos residents last year. 

$1,500 
 

Meals-on-Wheels Greater 
San Diego, Inc. 

Mini To help purchase, prepare and deliver 
healthy meals to homebound seniors in 
San Marcos.  Application states 140 San 
Marcos residents served 

$1,500 

San Marcos Historical 
Society 

Mini To help purchase computer and software 
equipment for staff and a projector for 
presentations to the public.  

$1,500 

   Total Grants Requested: $19,500 







































































































Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 

Personnel expenses: client advocate, minor home repair coordinator; 

percentage of program manager, program director & accounting staff $_94,618____ 

Program services: minor home repair materials, rental assistance,  

other emergency assistance for seniors in crisis $_24,570____ 

Occupancy expenses: rent for leased office space, repairs & maintenance 

for owned office space, utilities $__5,092____ 

Professional fees & insurance: audit expense, technology support  $__1,441____ 

Other expenses: Office supplies, staff & volunteer mileage, telephones  $__5,273____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

Total budget for this PROJECT:         $_130,994___ 

Grant Request Amount:  $_1,500____ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
The $1,500 requested will support personnel expenses associated with operating ICS’s senior 
emergency fund and minor home repairs, which is not fully covered by current foundation or 
government grant sources.  

Is this a challenge grant?  No Could it be?  Yes 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 

$_20,000 _________Foundation for Senior Well Being__________________________  **_C__ 

$_50,000 _________County Aging & Independence Services_____________________ **_P___ 

$_14,633 _________City of Vista (CDBG)___________________________________  **_P___ 

$___500 __________Staples Foundation_____________________________________  **_C__ 

$__5,000 _________ Samuel & Katherine Weaver French Fund___________________  **_C__ 

$__5,000 _________ Escondido Senior Enterprise______________________________  **_C__ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 



INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES 
BUDGET FY 2014 

12 Months 
FY 2014 

In $ BUDGET 
REVENUE (Excludes Inkind) 
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 5,787,491 
CONTRIBUTIONS 2,648,000 
SPECIAL EVENTS 0 
RENTAL INCOME 367,620 
OTHER INCOME 352,060 
TOTAL  REVENUES (Excludes Inkind) 9,155,171 

EXPENSES (Excludes Inkind) 
PERSONNEL &  RELATED 5,424,942 
PROGRAM SERVICES 1,016,742 
OCCUPANCY EXPENSE 1,013,028 
PROFESSIONAL FEES 122,760 
BUSINESS INSURANCE 51,108 
INTEREST EXPENSE 81,306 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 488,419 
OTHER EXPENSES 456,387 
OVERHEAD EXPENSE (calculated at 7.8%) 740,159 
TOTAL  EXPENSES (Excludes Inkind) 9,394,851 
NET GAIN / (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (239,680) 
ENDOWMENT DONATIONS 0 
UNREALIZED  GAIN / (LOSS) 0 
GAIN / (LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS 0 
   TOTAL GAIN / (LOSS) (239,680) 

Interfaith Community Services 
550 W. Washington Ave., Suite B, Escondido, CA 92025 • (760) 489-6380 • www.interfaithservices.org 

http://www.interfaithservices.org/






FTB 4263A WEB (NEW 02-2012) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540 

Entity Status Letter 
Date:     

ESL ID:       

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter. 

Entity ID:       

Entity Name:       

1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board.

2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board.

3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701  

4. We do not have current information about the entity.

The above information does not necessarily reflect: 
• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency.
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California:
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1).
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the

functions that can be performed by the entity.

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments  

INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.

1120020

6041986171

11/13/2013

d.
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Bill	
  Baker	
  (Elizabeth)......................................................................760-­‐438-­‐2482	
  (h)	
  
2478	
  Unicornio	
  St.,	
  Carlsbad,	
  CA	
  92009 ........................................wtbaker@roadrunner.com	
  

Laurie	
  Burt	
  (Kelly) ..........................................................................858-­‐485-­‐1850	
  (h)	
  
14385	
  Ciera	
  Ct.,	
  Poway,	
  CA	
  92064.................................................858-­‐945-­‐2552	
  (c)	
  
.......................................................................................................lburt1@cox.net	
  

CHAIR	
  Christine	
  Carrick	
  (Joseph) ............................................760-­‐744-­‐0793	
  (h)	
  
1710	
  Via	
  Allondra,	
  San	
  Marcos,	
  CA	
  92078.....................................760-­‐727-­‐0644	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................760-­‐604-­‐0644	
  (c)	
  
.......................................................................................................chris@youngdale.com

Rev.	
  Meg	
  Decker ...........................................................................	
  760-­‐500-­‐0495	
  (c)	
  
845	
  Chestnut	
  Street,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025 ...................................	
  760-­‐743-­‐1629	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................revmegd@gmail.com	
  

David	
  Dollins	
  (Linda)......................................................................760-­‐743-­‐8297	
  (h)	
  
644	
  Hibiscus	
  Glen,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025 .......................................858-­‐756-­‐4459	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................ddollins42@yahoo.com	
  

Michael	
  Friedrichs	
  (Lynne-­‐Marie) .................................................760-­‐747-­‐3200	
  (o)	
  
970	
  Canterbury	
  Place,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025 .................................mfriedrichs@whiteandbright.com	
  

VICE	
  CHAIR	
  Silas	
  Harrington	
  (Shania) ..............................................760-­‐749-­‐0923	
  (h)	
  
345	
  West	
  9th	
  Ave,	
  Ste.	
  102,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025 ........................760-­‐291-­‐8511	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................619-­‐985-­‐8072	
  (c)	
  
.......................................................................................................silasharrington@sihlaw.com	
  

Jeff	
  Jones .......................................................................................858-­‐722-­‐8790	
  (h)	
  
Union	
  Bank.....................................................................................858-­‐722-­‐8790	
  (c)	
  
669	
  South	
  Rancho	
  Santa	
  Fe	
  Rd.,	
  San	
  Marcos,	
  CA	
  92078 ...............jeffery.jones@unionbank.com	
  

George	
  Liggins	
  (Mary	
  Kay) .............................................................858-­‐451-­‐1760	
  (h)	
  
10587	
  Matinal	
  Circle,	
  San	
  Diego,	
  CA	
  92127...................................619-­‐701-­‐5024	
  (c)	
  
.......................................................................................................hmdocliggins@aol.com	
  

Jesse	
  Longacre	
  (Charlene) .............................................................760-­‐839-­‐2205	
  (h)	
  
2346	
  Sleepy	
  Hill	
  Lane,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92026..................................longacrej@sbcglobal.net	
  

TREASURER	
  Gary	
  Luoto	
  (Gwen)........................................................760-­‐479-­‐9723	
  (h)	
  
2247	
  Lagoon	
  View	
  Drive,	
  Cardiff,	
  CA	
  92007 ..................................858-­‐204-­‐2124	
  (c)	
  
..............................................................................................gluoto@roadrunner.com	
  

Mike	
  Meziere	
  (Sheila)....................................................................760-­‐739-­‐1801	
  (h)	
  
1568	
  Encino	
  Drive,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025.......................................760-­‐746-­‐3273	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................760-­‐802-­‐0083	
  (c)	
  
..............................................................................................mikem@meziere.com	
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Paul	
  Polito	
  (Helen).........................................................................760-­‐758-­‐8086	
  (h)	
  
1800	
  Thibado	
  Road,	
  Suite	
  200,	
  Vista,	
  CA	
  92081-­‐7515...................760-­‐599-­‐9900	
  x31	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................760-­‐497-­‐5354	
  (c)	
  
..............................................................................................pmp@politoeppich.com	
  

Jinda	
  Schatz	
  (Richard)....................................................................858-­‐523-­‐1695	
  (h)	
  
4551	
  Rancho	
  Del	
  Mar	
  Trail,	
  San	
  Diego,	
  CA	
  92130..........................619-­‐871-­‐7897	
  (c)	
  
..............................................................................................Jindasinghs@gmail.com	
  

Tim	
  Sharon	
  (Carol).........................................................................760-­‐744-­‐5281	
  (h)	
  
2479	
  Rock	
  View	
  Glen,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92026..................................timcarolsharon@cox.net	
  

Leslee	
  Simon	
  (Douglas)..................................................................760-­‐480-­‐6681	
  (h)	
  
1717	
  S.	
  Iris	
  Lane,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025..........................................760-­‐532-­‐2079	
  (c)	
  
.......................................................................................................curtzybows@gmail.com	
  

Secretary	
  Stephen	
  Smith	
  (Lora)...................................................858-­‐530-­‐2517	
  (h)	
  
10264	
  Meadowview	
  Dr.,	
  San	
  Diego,	
  CA	
  92131..............................619-­‐699-­‐4904	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................619-­‐838-­‐6835	
  (c)	
  
..............................................................................................ssmith@lbbslaw.com	
  

Jeff	
  Vistica	
  (Lily) .............................................................................760-­‐517-­‐6804	
  (c)	
  
One	
  BetterWorld	
  Circle,	
  Suite	
  303,	
  Temecula,	
  CA	
  92590 ..............760.517.6804	
  (o)	
  
.......................................................................................................jeff@gradneyvistica.com	
  







Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc. 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(W=Example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Estimated average direct cost/meal $8.26 X 15,500meals*   $128,030  

*Estimated meals to be delivered in funding year. 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $ 128,030  

 

Grant Request Amount:         $      1,500  
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 

 

Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project. 
 
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
Meals-on-Wheels has a robust development department and receives private grants and 
donations from a large number of individuals and grantors. We receive only very limited, 
indirect public funds through Community Development Block Grants. The following is a sample 
of the recent grants we have received to support our total program budget of $4,223,408. Of 
these, only the funds from the Norris Foundation and the La Mesa Rotary Club have been 
earmarked for a particular city or area. 
 
$35,000  (Name of source)__Meals On Wheels Assoc. of America_   **_C___ 

$8,000   Name of source)__Home Instead Senior Care Foundation_   **_C___ 

$8,000   (Name of source)__The Norris Foundation   ____  **_C___ 

$10,000  (Name of source)__The Sahm Family Foundation  __  **_C_  _ 

$10,000  (Name of source)__SDG&E     __  **_C_  _ 

$1,000   (Name of source)__The La Mesa Rotary Club  __  **_C_  _ 

$25,000  (Name of source)__The Melvin Garb Foundation  __  **_C_  _ 

$70,000  (Name of source)__Walmart State Giving Program    **_C_  _ 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



MEALS-ON-WHEELS GREATER SAN DIEGO, INC.

FISCAL YEAR 2014 BUDGET

Final Approved
2014

A/C # Line Item TOTALS

4300 Program service fees 1,483,900$

4000 Contributions 1,151,550

4003 Gifts in Kind* 265,986
4050 Bequests -
4100 Private Grants 344,450

4200 Government Grants 157,305

4900 Community Outreach 267,000

4910 Investment Income 107,800

4750 Cause Marketing 18,000

4800 Special Events 413,550

4940 Other Income 14,000

TOTAL REVENUE 4,223,541$

5000 Salary & wage expense 1,655,141$

5100 Employee benefits 245,175

5200 Pension expense -
5300 Payroll taxes 149,436

5400  Workers compensation 77,217

5600 Fee for services (non-employee) 135,050

5500 Staff & Board development 5,500

TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES 2,267,519

7000 Food & Packaging 862,885$

TOTAL FOOD 862,885$

6000 Supplies 35,078

6050 Contracts & leases 77,927

6100 Telecommunications 32,021

6200 Postage & shipping 67,412

6300 Occupancy 173,571

6400 Printing & copying 74,773

6500 Travel 67,553

6605 Donor development 2,000

6650 Volunteer program 5,500

6700 Advertising & marketing 15,357

6800 Equipment < $1000 2,500

6900 Repair & maintenance 58,885

6920 Special Events 127,310

6925 Gifts in Kind Expense 265,986
6930 General Insurance 46,553

6950 Bank Charges 20,578

6980 Bad Debt Acct. 20,000

7200 Projects Materials & Supplies -
TOTAL OPERATING 1,093,003$

TOTAL EXPENSE 4,223,408$

NET REV + /< - > EXP 133$







MEALS-ON-WHEELS GREATER SAN DIEGO, INC BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Name Company Title

Abrams, Lauren N/A Retired Healthcare CEO

Baddour, Daralyne Daralyne Baddour, CPA CPA

Belmer, Ryan UBS Financial Services Inc. First VP Investments Portfolio Manager 

Browning-Baity, Clara N/A Retired Registered Dietician

Dathe, Stephanie Encompass Event Planner

Dethloff, Tyson Allenbrooke Insurance Services, Inc. Vice President

Gramling, Gary Gramling Construction , Inc. President

Ives, Gail Union Bank Sr. Vice President

Katsell, Noah DLA Piper Partner

Levin, Jason Dos Gringos Founder/President

McMahon, Kevin McMahon Steel Vice President/CFO

North, Tom North Properties Realtor

Pieper-Rossbacher, Kristi Five K Family Trust Property Manager

Porter, Nanci erecruit Business Analyst

Ramirez, Diana AMN Healthcare Marketing Brand Manager

Ratner, Steven Ratner & Pinchman, APLC Founder

Richardson, Joan Richardson Insurance Agency President & CEO

Rodriguez, Tom The Men's Wearhouse General Manager

Thomas, Peter Retired Physician

Woods, Hon. Margie G. San Diego Superior Court Judge

 













 SMCF Resolution No. GFC 2014-03 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 
MONIES TO A CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION 

  
  
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding 
Committee is authorized, pursuant to the San Marcos Community Foundation 
adopted articles and bylaws, and Resolution 06-82 which puts into place The Grant 
and Fund Raising Guidelines and Procedures Manual setting forth the Basic 
Guidelines and Procedures established as of January 2, 2007, to entertain 
proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, there was three new proposals received by the San Marcos 
Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee prior to the May 7, 2014, Mini-
Grant submittal deadline established by the San Marcos Community Foundation 
2014 schedule of meetings; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding 
Committee did, at its May 14, 2014, meeting, consider all such proposals for Mini 
Grants in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the manner required by law; 
and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community 
Foundation Grant Funding Committee does hereby authorize funding of the 
following Mini Grant proposal in the amount specified: 
 
REQUESTING ORGANIZATION         GRANT AWARD 
 
Interfaith Community Services      $1,500.00 
Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc.    $1,500.00 
San Marcos Historical Society      $1,500.00 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above Mini Grant 
shall be contingent upon satisfactory compliance with all preconditions to funding 
specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation 
Grant Funding Committee’s decision is based upon its determination that each of 
the above-referenced requests meets applicable legal requirements for funding as 
a non-profit activity and conforms to Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 
 



SMCF Resolution GFC 2014-03 
May 14, 2014 
Page Two 
 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant 
Funding Committee, at a regular meeting thereof, this 14th day of May, 2014, by 
the following roll call vote: 
 
     AYES:  BOARD MEMBERS:   

    NOES:  BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  

 
 

       APPROVED: 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, Presiding Officer 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos 
Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee on May 14, 2014. 
 
Dated:       
 
 
______________________   __________________________  
       Wendy Kaserman 
       Recording Secretary 
 

 



SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Summary of Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Requests 

Available for Distribution: $5,000 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Applicant Summary of Request Requested 

Boys & Girls Club of San 
Marcos 

Request for funding to implement a Youth 
Fine Arts Program & Exhibit for youth 
members.   

$2,500 

San Marcos Arts Council Request for funding to host art projects 
and events. 

$2,500  

San Marcos Historical 
Society 

Request for funding to support two 
theater productions at Heritage Park in 
2014. 

$1,500 

  Total Grants Requested: $6,500 



























































 

 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 9, 2014 – 6:00 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER   PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS: BURTON, NAJERA,  LUKOFF 
ABSENT:    BOARD MEMBERS: NONE 
 
ALSO PRESENT  Board Secretary, Donna French  
   Recording Secretary, Wendy Kaserman 
  Staff, Sandra Gallegos 
   

OLD BUSINESS 
 

1. GRANT AWARD WORKSHEET.  FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 
Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 
The committee members reviewed the funds available for distribution for the remainder of 
Fiscal Year 2013-2014.  There was discussion about whether the Foundation would stop 
awarding grants for the remainder of the fiscal year if the remaining funds were awarded 
between the April and May Grant Funding Committee meetings and the May Board meeting. 
There was also concern voiced about going to the maximum award level of 5% for the fiscal 
year.  
 

The Board addressed the mini-grant application before the regular grant proposals. 
 

3. MINI-GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS 
 
Board members discussed the proposal from Write Out Loud.  There were no letters of support 
from the principal or teachers of Twin Oaks Elementary School.   
 
BOARD MEMBER NAJERA motioned to deny awarding a mini grant in the amount of $1,440 to 
Write Out Loud.  BOARD MEMBER BURTON seconded the motion. The motion passed by 
unanimous voice vote. 

 
     AYES:  BURTON, NAJERA, LUKOFF 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 
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NEW BUSINESS 

 
2. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   

 
A) TWIN OAKS ELEMENTARY PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION 

 
B) MAKE-A-WISH FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO 
 
C) THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE FOUNDATION 
 
D) PALOMAR COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
E) THE ANGEL’S DEPOT 
 
F) BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS 

 
Prior to reviewing the applications, staff mentioned that the Boys & Girls Club had withdrawn 
their application from consideration earlier in the week. The Board members discussed the 
remaining   grant applications. Due to limited funds for the remainder of the year, they 
narrowed the list of applications where there would be follow up research and site visits 
conducted. 
 

 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF presented information about how the Angel’s Depot services differ 
from some of the other senior programs the SMCF has provided funding to.   
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF liked that the Palomar College Foundation Textbook Assistance 
program offered different ways for students to acquire books.  She will contact the Palomar 
College Foundation to get more information about this program.   
 
The Board members reviewed the budget provided by the Twin Oaks Elementary PTO.  They 
noted that the fiscal year is from September to June. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBER BURTON motioned that the Grant Funding Committee further discuss the 
Elizabeth Hospice application and the Palomar College Foundation at the May Grant Funding 
Committee meeting and that the GFC recommend to the Board that the requests from the 
Make-A-Wish Foundation and the Angel’s Depot not be funded at this time. The motion passed 
by unanimous voice vote. 
 

     AYES:  BURTON, NAJERA, LUKOFF 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 
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CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

MOTIONED BY BOARD MEMBER BURTON AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER NAJERA TO 
APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
     AYES:  BURTON, NAJERA, LUKOFF 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 
 

3. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, March 12, 2014. 
 

5. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – No members of the public requested to speak. 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

6. NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for 
Tuesday, May 20, 2014.    
 
The next Grant Funding Committee meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, May 14, 2014. 
 

7. MISCELLANEOUS  - None  
 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOTIONED BY BOARD MEMBER BURTON AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER NAJERA TO 
ADJOURN THE MEETING.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    

 
Meeting adjourned at 6:34 PM. 

 
  
        

COLLEEN LUKOFF, BOARD PRESIDENT 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
        

Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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